

ITEM NO.202

COURT NO.10

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).1270/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 01/12/2006 in CMWP No.4165/1995 of the HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

KANHAIYA LAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAM BILAS PANSARI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and office report) (For Final Disposal)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 12773-12774 of 2010

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

(For Final Disposal)

Date: 12/03/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma, Adv.

[for petitioner in SLP(C)No.1270/2007 and

for respondent in SLP(C)Nos.12773-12774/2010]

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.

Ms. Christi Jain, Adv.

Ms. Pratibha Jain, A.O.R.

[for respondent in SLP(C)No.1270/2007 and

for petitioner in SLP(C)Nos.12773-12774/2010]

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C)No.1270/2007:

After having heard learned counsel for the parties and after perusal of the record, we find no ground to interfere against the impugned order passed

2

by the learned Single Judge. The special leave petition is accordingly dismissed.

However, looking to the facts and features of the case, we grant one year's time to the petitioner to vacate complete suit premises and handover its peaceful vacant possession to the respondent, subject to his filing usual undertaking in this Court within four weeks from today.

SLP(C)Nos.12773-12774/2010:

In the light of order passed hereinabove, these special leave petitions also stand disposed of.

(A.D. Sharma)
Court Master

(S.S.R. Krishna)
Court Master